

No. 23-669

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASSACHUSETTS COASTAL RAILROAD LLC
AND P. CHRISTOPHER PODGURSKI,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD MARSH,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NANDAN M. JOSHI
JONATHAN DAME
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

RAVEN MOESLINGER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF NICHOLAS
F. ORTIZ, P.C.
One Boston Place
Suite 2600
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 338-9400
rm@mass-legal.com

Attorneys for Respondent

March 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Writ	8
I. The state-court decision below is not a final judgment under 28 U.S.C. § 1257.	8
II. Numerous unresolved issues make this case a poor vehicle for addressing the question presented.....	10
III. The SJC’s conclusion that the ICCTA does not preempt the prevailing-wage law does not warrant review.	13
A. The SJC’s decision does not conflict with the decision of any other court and does not raise an important federal question.	13
B. The SJC correctly held that the ICCTA does not preempt the Massachusetts law.	15
IV. The Court should not review the SJC’s implied preemption analysis.....	19
A. Petitioners’ implied preemption arguments are not properly before this Court.....	19
B. The SJC’s implied preemption determinations do not conflict with the decision of any other court.	20
C. Petitioners’ field preemption argument lacks merit.....	22
D. Petitioners’ implied conflict preemption argument lacks merit.....	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital of the District of Columbia</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	23
<i>Adrian & Blissfield Railroad v. Village of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 835 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 11
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	23
<i>Bay Colony Railroad v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 23 N.E.3d 908 (Mass. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>BNSF Railway v. California Department of Tax & Fee Administration</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council of the Metropolitan District v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 492 P.3d 963 (Cal. 2021).....	14

<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	23
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	15
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Florida East Coast Railway v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 16
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	24
<i>Frank Bros. v. Wisconsin Department of Transportation</i> , 409 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8, 20, 21, 26
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	10
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	25
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transportation</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	15

<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	9
<i>New York & Atlantic Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 12
<i>New York Susquehanna & Western Railway v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	16, 18
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>R.J. Corman Railroad/Memphis Line v. Palmore</i> , 999 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Terminal Railroad Ass'n of St. Louis v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	24
<i>Union Pacific Railroad v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Union Pacific Railroad v. City of Palestine</i> , 41 F.4th 696 (5th Cir. 2022)	15

<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	23
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917).....	7, 8, 21, 23
<i>Wisconsin Central, Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8, 21, 22

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 113.....	20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 8, 10
45 U.S.C. § 151.....	23
49 U.S.C. § 1301.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 5302.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)	3
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)	3
49 U.S.C. § 10501(a)(1), (2).....	3, 11
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	1, 3, 15, 16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(1)	3
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2)	3, 11, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c).....	12, 13, 17

49 U.S.C. § 10501(c)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c)(2)	4
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c)(3)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 28301.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 28301(a)	24
49 U.S.C. § 11704(a), (b).....	17
Adamson Act, ch. 436, 39 Stat. 721 (1916)	21
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, §§ 26–27F	i, 1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 26	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 27	4, 5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 27F	5
 Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 213.7.....	12

Administrative Decisions

<i>Ass'n of American Railroads—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , No. FD 36369, 2020 WL 7778233 (STB Dec. 29, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Township of Woodbridge v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 5 S.T.B. 336 (2000).....	18

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995)	2, 16
Memorandum from Dwight A. Horne, Director, Office of Program Administration, Federal Highway Administration, to Directors of Field Services (June 26, 2008), https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/construction/contracts/080625.cfm	25
Memorandum from Dowell H. Anders, Acting Chief Counsel, Federal Highway Administration, to Rex C. Leathers, Associate Administrator for Engineering and Operations (HEO-1) (May 15, 1985), https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/programadmin/contracts/051585.cfm	26
